significant one-time, non-recurring items. Additionally, we believe Adjusted Net Income provides useful information concerning future profitability. However, Adjusted Net Income is not a measure of
financial performance under GAAP, and, accordingly, this measure should not be considered as an alternative to GAAP Net Income. Because Adjusted Net Income is not calculated in the same manner
by all companies, it may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures used by other companies.

4

Set forth below is a reconciliation of net income to Adjusted Net Income for the periods presented.

  For the Year Ended
  December 31, 2009   December 31, 2010   December 31, 2011
  (Amounts in thousands)

As

Reported  Adjustment  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjustment  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjustment  Adjusted
Income (loss) before income taxes  $ (18,121)   —   $ (18,121)  $ (40,380)   —   $ (40,380)  $ 12,141   —   $ 12,141
Income tax provision (benefit)   (6,178)   —   (6,178)   (14,920)   —   (14,920)   3,215   —   3,215

Net income (loss)  $ (11,943)   —   $ (11,943)  $ (25,460)   —   $ (25,460)  $ 8,926   —   $ 8,926

   For the Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2011   September 30, 2012
   (Amounts in thousands)
   As Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
Income before income taxes   $ 1,511   —   $ 1,511   $ 27,686   $ 10,180   $ 37,866
Income tax provision   447   —   447   9,554   3,512   13,066

Net income   $ 1,064   —   $ 1,064   $ 18,132   $ 6,668   $ 24,800

(8) Excludes amortization of deferred financing costs and accretion of loan discounts, which are both included in interest expense.
(9) Total capital expenditures (gross) include rental equipment purchases, assets transferred from new and used inventory to rental fleet and property and equipment purchases.
(10) Total capital expenditures (net) include rental equipment purchases, assets transferred from new and used inventory to rental fleet and property and equipment purchases less proceeds from the sale of

these assets.
(11) To achieve a coverage ratio of 1:1, we would need additional pre-tax earnings of $17,679 and $40,116 in 2009 and 2010, respectively.